—Reculatory Consultants, Ine~

_401 Interstate Boulevard Sarasota, Florida 34240‘- OR ' G , NAL

Telephone (941) 371-8499 Fax (941) 379-2828

May 15, 1998 RegCond01 @aol.com
I
Ms. Cheryl Johnson, Staff Analvst RECEIVL'D
Florida Public Service Commission MAY 18 1998
Water and Wastewater Division Et-rida Pliss Barviog Gommistlen
Capital Circle Office Center Biv o Gf Vy. ta £ o oAt g
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:  Transfer of Cypress Lakes Associates, Ltd. (Docket No. 971220-WS)

Dear Ms. Johnson:

This letter is being written to correct certain findings and recommendations contained in Cypress
Lakes Associates Ltd.’s Certificate of Transfer Audit for the Period Ended December 31, 1997
(Docket No. 971220-WS, Audit Control No. 97-311-3-1). I've enclosed three sets of schedules, each
containing two pages per schedule, to help explain the exceptions to the findings in the above
mentioned audit report. For convenience, I have page numbered the schedules in Roman Numerals
(ie: I(1)), to aid the reader while referencing the schedules.

Before I begin discussing the exceptions, I would like to give you a little background on the utility
system. The Cypress Lakes Development was primarily developed as a mobile home community
in which the owners of the mobile homes lease their lots from the park owner/developer. Initially,
from 1987 to 1990, all the early developed lots (Phase I) were leased lots and, therefore, the utility
system was exempt from rate regulation because there were no separately identified charges for
operating the utility system. However, in 1990 the park developed 97 for-sale lots (Phase IIa) which
triggered the requirement for the park owner to secure a franchise. In fact, Polk County insisted the
park owner file an application for a water and sewer franchise. Cypress Lakes’ owner eventually
complied with Polk County’s request and filed for a franchise in January, 1995. The Board of
County Commissioners of Polk County held a hearing on the franchise request on August 6, 1996.
Besides service area and other issues, the franchise request also dealt with the issue of the initial
ACK  omyater and wastewater rates, fees and charges to be approved for Cypress Lakes Utility. The rates,
AFA . ——aafees and charges were eventually accepted by the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) in the
APP grandfather certificate application process.

CAF ~=="""The rates approved by the Polk County Commission were determined pursuant to a report of Polk
CMU) eenCounty’s rate consultant Mr. John Sheahen. Mr. Sheahen, in his report dated July 18, 1996, set forth
CTR .—mmmathe depreciable lives that were used to establish the water and wastewater rates of Cypress Lakes.
cAG I have attached the appropriate pages from Mr. Sheahen’s report hereto for your convenience. In
Cen accordance with Rule 25-30.140(3) F.A.C., the rule of average service life depreciation rates based
-&M mem=—=on the guideline lives and salvages shall be used in rate proceedings before the Commission. At this
LIN  ——mstime, Cypress Lakes is not in a rate proceeding before the FPSC. Therefore, the audit report has
OPC  —tilized the depreciable lives contained in Rule 25-30.140 inappropriately. The depreciable lives as
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set forth in Polk County’s rate consultant’s report are the appropriate depreciable lives to be applied
as of the date of transfer and the application of the depreciable lives set forth in Rule 25-30.140 will
simply take the utility’s prudently invested property without the utility having had a opportunity to
adjust its approved rates so as to reflect the change in depreciation expense and properly recover its
investment in utility plant in service. For reference purposes, schedules I(1) and I(2) reflect the detail
of the FPSC auditor’s costs with the accumulated depreciation computed pursuant to Rule 25-
30.140, all of which agree to the balances in the FPSC Audit Report. Schedules II(1) and I1(2) reflect
the FPSC’s auditor’s costs with the previously approved depreciable lives as established by the Polk
County Commission, the Utility’s previous regulator and the regulator which established the current
water and wastewater rates, fees and charges based on the depreciable lives set forth in Mr.
Sheahen’s report. As you can see, the difference in the reduction in the accumulated depreciation
balances between Schedules I and II, in total, amounts to $57,184.

The next issue is associated with the cost of the proceedings related to the franchise request which
took place before the Polk County Commission. As I previously stated, the franchise request dealt
with a number of issues related to the setting up of a regulated public utility, ie: description of
service area, maps of facilities, water and wastewater rates, rate structure, etcetera. This request was
unusual because Cypress Lakes began as an exempt utility then lost its exemption. Therefore, as
opposed to most new certificate requests which, in the main, are based on projections of plant to be
constructed, this request had to deal with property which was already constructed. In accordance
with Mr. Sheahen’s report, Polk County chose to capitalize the $60,644 of costs associated with the
franchise application as franchise costs to be depreciated over a twenty year period. The NARUC
water and wastewater plant accounts allow for necessary and reasonable expenses incident to
procuring such franchises, consents or certificates of permission and approval. Since Polk County
allowed the $60,644 of costs as a franchise cost, it is Cypress Lakes’ position that the FPSC auditor
should not ignore them in his findings. No one has established a basis that Polk County committed
an error by allowing the costs incurred for the franchise to be capitalized as a franchise cost.

Therefore, it is inappropriate at this time to exclude the costs of franchise as previously approved by
the Polk County Commission.

The next item that creates an exception is that the auditor simply overlooked $10,844 of Phase I
water distribution system costs and $6,868 of Phase I collection system sewer costs. A copy of the
invoices from the contractor is attached hereto. I believe you will find a similar invoice in the
auditor’s workpapers. '

Finally, the last item of costs deals with the water distribution system and wastewater collection,
pumping and transmission system constructed for Phase V-1. Phase V-1 has been constructed, it is
in service and the costs associated therewith should be included at the time of transfer. [ have
enclosed documentation to aid in your review of these costs. As you will see, schedules III{1) and
IT1(2) are the corrected costs of the utility plant-in-service and the related accumulated depreciation
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for the year ended December 31, 1997. Schedules II(1) and II(2) reflect the FPSC auditor’s costs
and the accumulated depreciation based on Polk County’s previous approved methodologies.
Schedules I(1) and I(2) are a reflection of what the FPSC auditor set forth in his audit report.

Cheryl, I apologize for the lateness of this letter. I had a really difficult time trying to reconcile the
account balances reflected in the auditor’s report and the account balances reflected in my Cypress
Lakes’ workpapers.

If you should have any questions or comments, please don’t hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Desap O o Sodon—

Géorge C. MacFarlane

President

GCM:cm

Enclosures

cc: F. Babb
M. Cronin, Esq.
S. Sembler
P. Stross

B. Young



LINE A/C #

(A

(8)
PAGE 1 OF 2
WATER
DESCRIPTION

NO. FRANCHISE, WELLS, PUMPING AND STORAGE COSTS

OO~ g b WK

10
1
12

302
304
307
307
310
an
311
320
330
330

Franchise Costs

Pump House, Electrical. Etc.

12" Well

10" Well

Generator

Turbine Pump 12" Well

Turbine Pump 10" Well

Chiorinator & Other Treatment Equip.
Storage Tank

Hydropheumatic Tank

Totai Costs and Equipment to be Sold

13 WATER LINES, SERVICES, HYDRANTS & METERS:

14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28’
29-
30°
at!

32

33’
34

35

36

37
38

39

40

41
42"
43

44

a3
331
331
331
33
33
331
3
331
333
333
333
333
333
333
3
334
334
335
a3s
335
335
335
335

Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)

Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)

Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)

Water Distribution System-Phase IV (T&D)
Water Distribution System-Phase IIB {T&D)
Water Distribution System-Phase WA-CIAC {T&D:
Water Distribution System-Phase IV (T&D}
Water Distribution System-Phase V (T&D)

Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (T&D)
Water Distribution System-Phase | (Services)
Water Distribution System-Phase IV (Services)
Water Distribution System-Phase IIB (Services)
Water Distribution System-Phase HA-CIAC (Services)
Water Distribution System-Phase V {Services)
Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (Services)
Water Distribution System Meters

Water Distribution System Meters

Water Distribution System-Meters

Water Distribution System-Phase | (Hydrants)
Water Distribution System-Phase 1B (Hydrants}
Water Distribution System-Phase IIA-CIAC {Hydrants)
Water Distribution System-Phase IV {(Hydrants)
Water Distribution System-Phase V (Hydrants)
Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (Hydrants)
Totat Lines To Be Transferred

Total Utility Plant in Service-Water

Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Water

 Difference in Cost & Accumulated Depreciation

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
~— UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
PER THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL 5, 19v.

©

YEAR
ACQ

1996
1987
1987
1990
1987
1987
1990
1987
1987
1994

1987
1987
1987
1992
1990
1990
1992
1985
1997
1987
1992
1990
1990
1995
1997
1996
1996
1997
1987
1880
1990
1992
1995
1997

D)

ORIGINAL
COsT

0.00
59,572.00
25,162.20
20,100.80
22,000.00
28,302.00
22,011.00

6,924.00
17,138.00
45,093.00

246,293.00

56,388.00
81,151.20
0.00
82,152.44
42,457.38
33,638.15
9,084.06
46,406.00
0.00
61,307.27
34,952.24
14,770.00
11,340.00
24,000.00
Q.00
38.081.39
48,177 .61
9,110.00
26,462.00
4,400.00
5,200.00
14,100.00
8,260.00
0.00
851,437.74

897,730.74

897,722.00

—0)

add

add

add

add

add

(E)

COsT
PER PSC
AUDIT
REPORT

0.00
58,572.00

45,263.00
22,000.00

50,313.00
6,924.00

62,231.00
246,293.00

351,287.23

146,369.51

95,369.00

58,412.00
651,437.74

897,730.74
897,722.00

874

(F)

L LIFE
i IN

20
28
27
27
17
17
17
17
30
30

(G)

Z' ACCUM
1 DEPREC.
YRS, |

12-31-97

0.00
22,339.50
9,781.41
5,583.56
13,588.24
17,480.65
9,710.74
4,276.59
5,998.30
5,260.85
94,019 .82

15.580.85
22,423.36
0.00
11,890.48
8,379.75
6,638.11
1.316.25
3,053.03
0.00
18,392.18
6,492.49
3,165.00
2,430.00
1,714.29
0.00
3.380.12
4,250.97
267.94
6,946.28
82500
975.00
1,938.75
515.63
0.00
119,656.50

213,576.33
| 213523.00
5333

(H)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
COMP. TO

PSC AUDIT

REPORT

0.00
22,339.50

15,364.97
13,588.24

27,191.38
4,276.59

11.259.15
94,019.82

69,282.86

31,193.96

7,879.03

11,200.65
119,566.50

213,576.33
213,523.00
53.33

()

NET
PLANT

0.00
37,232.50
15370.79
14,517.24

8.411.76
10,821.35
12,300.26

264741
11,139.70
39,832.15

152,273.18

4080711
58,727.84
0.00
70,261.96
3407763
26,999.04
7.777.81
43,352.97
0.00
42,915.09

29,459.75
11,605.00
8,910.00
22,285.71
0.00
34,721.27
43,926.64
8,842.06
19,515.73
3,575.00
4.225.00
12,161.25
7.734.38
0.00

531,881.24

1684,154.41

684,199.00



(A) (B)
PAGE 2 QF 2
WASTEWATER
LINE A/C # DESCRIPTION
NO. FRANCHISE, TREATMENT, LAB AND OTHER COSTS

1 352 Franchise Costs

2 354 60,000 GPD Sewer Plant

3 354 100,000 GPD Sewer Plant

4 3545  General Plant Structures {100,000 GPD Stp)

5 355 Generator (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant)

6 362 Special Collecting Structures (100,000 GPD STP)

7 380 80,000 GPD Sewer Plant

8 380 100,000 GPD Sewer Plant

9 380 Piant Additions per PSC Auditor
10 381  Plant Sewers (60,000 GPD Sewer Plant)
11 381  Plant Sewers (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant)
12 389  Other Plant & Misc. Equip. (100,060 GPD ST™
13 394  Laboratory Equipment
14 396 Communication Equipment
15 Total Costs & Equipment to be Sold
16
17
18 LIFT STATIONS & FORCE MAINS:;
19 360 Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Force)
20 360 Sewer Collection System-Phase |V (Force)
21 3680 Sewer Collection System-Phase 1B (Force)
22 360 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Force)
23 371 Sewer Collection System-Phase IIB (Pumping)
24 371 Sewer Collection System-Phase |V (Pumping!
25 371 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 {Pumping)
26 371 Sewer Collection Systern-Phase | (Receiving Weds;
27 Total Lift Stations & Forcemains to be Sold
28
29
30 Total Sewer Utility Plant to be Sold
3
32 )
33 COLLECTION LINES, MANHOLES, AND SERVICES
34 361 Sewer Collection System-Phase | {Gravity)
35 381  Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Gravity)
36 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase B (Gravity)
37 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase IA-CIAC (Grawity;
38 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Gravity)
3% 361 Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Gravity}
40 381  Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Gravity)
41. 3681  Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Gravity)
42 362 Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Manholes)
43 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase IA-CIAC (Manholes)
44 362 Sewer Caollection System-Phase 1B (Manhoies)
45 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Manholes)
46 382  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Manholes)
47 362  Sewer Collection Systerm-Phase V (Manholes)
48 362 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Manholes)
43 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Services)
50 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Services)
51 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase |IB (Services)
52 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase HA-CIAC (Services)}
53 383 Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Services)
54 363 Aditional Services per the PSC Auditor
55 383 Adiitional Services per the PSC Auditor
56 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Services}
57 Total Lines To Be Transferred
58
59
60 Total Utility Plant in Service-Sewer
3]
62 Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Sewer
53
64 Difference in Cost & Accurnutated Depreciation
65

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
~~UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHEDMAE
FCR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

PER THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL 6, 1930

€

YEAR
ACQ

1994
1987
1990
1990
1980
1880
1987
1990
1997
1987
13980
1990
1897
1997

1987
191
1980
1997
1380
1991
1997
1987

1987
1987
1990
1990
1991
1991
1995
1997
1987
1990
1890
1891
1992
1895
1997
1987
1991
1980
1980
1995
1996
1897
1997

{o (E}

COST
PER PSC

ORIGINAL ALUDIT
COST REPORT

0.00 add 0.00
118,753.75
6,234.15 124,987.90
3,000.00 3,000.00
11,097.16 11,097.16
16,370.15 16,370.15
59.873.00
156,055.37
8.947.00 22487537
8.352.00
10.941.00 19,293.00
3,445.00 3,445.00
3,940.00 3.940.00
2,875.00 2,875.00
409,883.58 408,883.58

10,708.26
6,072.00
5,670.00
0.00 add
29,G00.00
34,920.00
0.00 add 86,370.26
70,671.00 70,571.00
156.941.26 156,941.26

566,824.84 566,824.84

178.075.75
.00 add
42,762.96
31,800.00
17,375.05
117.139.20
65,116.10
0.00 add 452,269.06
94,925.00
23,400.00
27,863.05
56,206.00
1,072.00
43,475.00
0.00 add  246,941.05
8,860.00
22.458.00
20,233.99
19,115.00
30,774.00
4,350.00
5,175.00
0.00 add  110,965.99
810,176.10 810,176.10

1,377,000.94 1,377,000.94
1,377,001.00

(C.06)

(F}

IN

YRS. -

20
27
27
35
17
37
15
15
15
32
32
15
12
10

27
27
27
27
27
27
27
25

40

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
35

35
35
35
35
35
35

LIFE

(G)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
12-31-97

(.00
46,182.01
1,731.71
642 86
4,895.81
3.318.27
41,911.10
78,027.69
298.23
2,740.50
2,564.30
1,722.50
164.17
143.75
184,342.89

4,164.32
1.461.78
1.575.00
0.00
8,055.56
8,406.67
0.00
29,639.82
53,303.14

237,646.03

| 45,744.88

0.00
8.018.06
5,962.50
2,823.45

19,035.12
4,069.76
0.00
36,915.28
6,500.00
7,739.74
13,531.07
218.37
4,025.46

000 -

2,658.00
4170.77
4,335.86
4,096.07
2,198.14
186.43
7393
0.00

173,302.88

410,948 91
410,831.00

17.91

{H)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
COMP. TO

PSC AUDIT

REPORT

0.00
47.913.72
642.86
4,895.81
3,318.27
120.237.02
5,304.80
1.722.50
164.17

143.75
184,342 89

23,663.32
29,639.82
53,303.14

237,646.03

86,653.76

68,929.92

17,719.20
173,302.88
410,948 91
410,931.00

17.91

¢

NET
PLANT

0.00
7257174
4,502.44
235714
6.201.35
13,051.88
17.961.90
78.027.69
8,648.77
5,611.50
8.376.70
1,722.50
377583
2,731.25
225,540 69

6,543.94
461022
4,005.00
0.00
20,944 .44
26.513.33
0.00
40,931.18
103,638.12

329,178.81

131,330.87
0.00
34,744 91
25,837.50
14,551.60
98,104.08
61,046.34
0.00
58,000.72
16,800.00
20,123.31
42,674.93
853.63
39,449.54
0.00
6,202.00
18,287.23
15,898.14
15,018.93
28,575.86
4,163.57
5,101.07
0.00
636,873.22

966,062.03

966,070.00



(A) (B)
PAGE 1 QF 2
WATER
LINE ASC # DESCRIPTION
NO. FRANCHISE, WELLS, PUMPING AND STORAGE COSTS

1 302 Franchise Costs

2 304 Pump House, Electrical, Etc.

3 307 12"Well

4 307 10" Well

5 310 Generator

6 31t  Turbine Pump 12" Well

7 3N Turbine Pump 10" Well

8 320 Chlorinator & Other Treatment Equip.

9 330 Storage Tank
10 330  Hydropheumatic Tank
11 Total Costs and Equipment to be Sold
12
13 WATER LINES, SERVICES, HYDRANTS & METERS:
14 331 Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)
15" 331  Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)
16 33t Water Distribution System-Phase | (T&D)
17 331  Water Distribution System-Phase IV (T&D)
18 331 Woater Distribution System-Phase IIB (T&D)
18 331  Water Distribution System-Phase lA-CIAC (T&L;
20 331 Water Distribution System-Phase IV {T&D)
21 331  Water Distribution System-Phase V (T&D)
22. 331  Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (T&D)
23 333  Water Distribution System-Phase | (Services)
24: 333  Water Distribution System-Phase IV (Services)
25’ 333  Water Distribution System-Phase lIB {Services}
26 333  Water Distribution System-Phase IA-CIAC (Services)
27 333  Water Distribution System-Phase V (Services)
28 333  Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (Services)
29 334  Water Distribution System Meters
30 334  Water Distribution System Meters
31 334  Water Distribution System-Meters
32 3356 Water Distribution System-Phase | {(Hydrants}
33 335 Water Distribution System-Phase 1B (Hydrants)
34 335 Water Distribution System-Phase HA-CIAC (Hycaranis)
35° 335 Water Distribution System-Phase [V (Hydrants)
361 335  Water Distribution System-Phase V (Hydrants)
37: 335 Walter Distribution System-Phase V-1 (Hydrants)
38 Total Lines To Be Transferred
39
40 Total Utility Plant in Service-Water
41
4z Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Water
43
44 Difference in Cost & Accumulated Depreciation

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
~=UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHED,ULQ

FOR THE YEAR ENCED DECEMBER 31, 1997

PER THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL 6, 19._

DEPRECIABLE LIVES AS APPROVED BY POLK COUNTY DURING FRANCHISE HEARING

€

YEAR
ACQ

1996
1987
1987
1850
1987
1987
1990
1987
1987
1994

1987
1987
1987
1992
1990
1990
1892
1995
1997
1987
1992
1990
1980
1995
1997
1996
1996
1997
1987
1990
1990
1992
1995
1997

(D)

ORIGINAL
COosT

0.00
59,572.00
25,152.20
20,100.80
22,000.00
28,302.00
22,011.00

5,924.00
17.138.00
45,093.00

248,293.00

56,388.00
81,151.20
.00
82,152.44
42 457.38
33,638.15
9,084.06
46,406.00
0.00
61,307.27
34,952.24
14,770.00
11,340.00
24,000.00
0.00
38,081.39
48,177.61
9,110.00
26,462.00
4,400.00
5,200.00
14,100.00
8,250.00
0.00
651,437.74

887,730.74

897,722.00

=)

add

add

add

add

)]

COsT
PER PSC
AUDIT
REPQRT

0.00
59,5672.00

45,253.00
22,000.00

50.313.00
6,924.00

62,231.00

246,293.00

351,287.23

146,369.51

95,369.00

58,412.00

651,437.74

897,730.74
897,722.00

874

G

LIFE |
N
YRS. |

20
a3
30
30
20
20
20
20
a3
33

(G)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
12-31-97

0.00
18,954.73
8,803.27
5,025.20
11,550.00
14,858.55
8,254.13
3,635.10
5,453.00
4,782.59
81,316.56

13,769.16
19.815.99
0.00
10,507.87
7.405.36
5,867.12
1.163.19
2,698.02
0.00
16,093.18
4,805.93
2,769.38
2,126.25
1,500.00
0.00
1.328.42
1,680.61
105.93
6,174.47
733.33
866.67
1,723.33
458.33
000
7101,592.53

_182,909.09

. 213,523.00

. {30,613.91)

(H)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
{LIVES

. BASEDON -

.. POLK CTY)

0.00
18,954.73

13,828.47
11,550.00

23,112.68
3,635.10

10,235.59
81,316.56

61,226.72

27,294.72

3,114.97

9,956.13
101,592.53

182,909.09
| 213,523.00

{30,613.91)

)

NET
PLANT

0.00
40,617.27
16,348.93
15,075.60
10,450.00
13,443.45
13,756.88

3,288.90
11,685.00
40,310.41

164,976.44

42,618.84
61,335.21
0.00
71,644.57
35,052.02
27,771.03
7.930.87
43,707.98
0.00
4521411
30,145.31
12,000.63
9,213.75
22,500.00
0.00
36,752.97
48,497.00
9,004.07
20,287.53
3,666.67
4,333.33
12,376.67
7,791.67
000
54984521

714,821.65°

684,199.00



LINE

(A}

ACH#

-OST PER THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL 6, .98

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
~—UTILTY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

DEPRECIABLE LWVES A3 APPROVED BY POLK COUNTY DURING FRANCHISE HEARING

&)
PAGE 2 OF 2
WASTEWATER

DESCRIPTION

NQ. FRANCHISE, TREATMENT, LAB AND OTHER COSTS

ey
CLO®D-LdDHL hWh

[RNFY
N =

13

S

17

352
354
354
3545
355
362
380
380
380
381
381
389
394
396

Franchise Costs

60,000 GPD Sewer Plant

100,000 GPD Sewer Plant

General Plant Structures (100,000 GPD Stp}
Generator (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant)

Special Collecting Structures (100,000 GPD 8T
60,000 GPD Sewer Plant

100,000 GPD Sewer Plant

Plant Additions per PSC Auditor

Plant Sewers (60,000 GPD Sewer Plant)

Plant Sewers (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant)
Other Plant & Misc. Equip. {100,000 GPD STF;
Laboratory Equipment

Communication Equipment

Total Costs & Equipment to be Sold

18 i:LIFT STATIONS & FORCE MAINS:

19
20
21!
2
23
24
25
25
27
28
29
30,
3
32

380
360
360
360
371
371
371
n

Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Force)

Sewer Collection System-Phase iV (Force)

Sewer Collection System-Phase {18 (Force)

Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 {Force)

Sewer Collection System-Phase [IB (Pumping}
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Pumping}
Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Pumping:
Sewer Collection System-Phase | {(Receiving eez's;
Total Lift Stations & Forcemains to be Soid

Total Sewer Utility Plant to be Sold

33 COLLECTION LINES, MANHOLES, AND SERVICES

34
35
36
a7’
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
80
61
62
63
64
65

381
361
361
361
361
361
361
381
362
362
382
362
362
362
362
363
363
363
363
363
383
363
363

Sewer Collection System-Phase | {Gravily)

Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Gravity)

Sewer Collection System-Phase !1B (Grawty)}
Sewer Collection System-Phase HA-CIAC (Gravity}
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV {Gravity)
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Gravity)
Sewer Collection System-Phase V {Gravity)

Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Gravity)
Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Manholes)
Sewer Collection System-Phase HA-CIAC (Manrcies)
Sewer Collection System-Phase liB (Manholes)
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Manholes!
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Manholes)
Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Manholes)
Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 {(Manhcles)
Sewer Collection System-Phase | {Services)
Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Services)
Sewer Collection System-Phase iB (Services}
Sewer Collection System-Phase |IA-CIAC {Services)
Sewer Collection System-Phase V {Services)
Adiitional Services per the PSC Auditor

Adiitional Services per the PSC Auditor

Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Services)
Total Lines To Be Transferred

Total Utility Plant in Service-Sewer
Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Sewer
Difference in Cost & Accumulated Depreciaton

{C)

YEAR
ACQ

1994
1987
1990
1990
1990
1690
1987
1990
1957
1987
1950
1950
1997
1697

1987
1941
1990
1997
1990
1991
1997
1967

1887
1987
1930
1990
1991
1991
1995
1997
1987
1980
1980
1991
1992
1995
1987
1987
1991
1990
1990
1995
1996
1997
1897

D

ORIGINAL
COST

0.00
118,753.75
6,234.15
3,000.00
11,097.16
16,370.15
59,873.00
156.,055.37
8,950.00
8,352.00
10,941.00
3.445.00
3.840.00
2,875.00
409,886.58

10,708.26
607200
5,670.00

0.00
29,000.00
34,920.00

0.00
70.571.00

156,941.26

566,827 84

178.075.75
600
42,762.95
31,80000
17,375.05
117,139.20
65,116.10
0.00
94,925.00
23,400.00
27,863.05
56,206.00
1,072.00
43,475.00
0.00
8,860.00
22,458.00
20,233.99
19,115.00
30,774.00
4,350.00
5,175.00
Q.00
810,176.10

1,377,003.94
1,377,001.00

294

qE)

add

add

add

add

add

add

=

COsT
PER PSC
AUDIT
REPORT

0.00

124 987 .90
3,000.00
11,097.16
16,370.15

224 878.37

19,293.00
3,445.00
3,5840.00
2,875.00

409,886.58

86,370.26
70,571.00
156,941.26

566,827.84

452,269.06

246,941.05

110,965.99
810,176.10

1,377,003.94

(F)

. UFE

IN

" YRS,

20
32
32
32
18
30
18
18
18
35
35
18
12
10

8888

18
18
18
18

45

45
45
45

45
45
45

EREBELREBE88888

G)

ACCUM
DEPREC.

i12-31:97

0.00
38,966.07
1.461.13
703.13
4,623 82
4,092.54
34,925.92
65,023.07
248.61
2,505.60
2,344.50
1,436.42
164.17
143.75
156,637.71

3,747.89
1,315.60
1,417.50
0.00
12,083.33
12,610.00
0.00
41,166.42
72,340.74

22897846

41,651.01
0.00
7,127.16
5,300.00
2,509.73
16,920.11
3,617.56
0.00
33,223.75
5,850.00
6,965.76
12177.97
196.53
3,622.92
0.00
2,448.16
3,841.50
3,993.55
3,77270
202481
171.71
68.09
0.00
155,382.81

384,361.26
410,931.00
_(26,569.74)

{H) {9
ACCUM
DEPREC.
(LIVES
- BASED ON - NET
: POLKCTY) ¢ PLANT
0.00 0.00
79,787.68
40,427.20 4,773.02
703.13 2,296.88
4,623 82 6.473.34
4,092.54 12,277.61
24,947.08
91,032.30
100,197.60 8,701.39
5,846.40
4,850.10 8,586.50
1,435.42 2,009.58
164.17 3,775.83
143.76 2,731.26

156,637.71 253,248.87

6,960.37

4.756.40

4,252,50

0.00

16,916.67

22,310.00

31,174.32 0.00
41,186.42 29,404.58
72,340.74 84,600.52

228,978.48  337,849.38

13652474

0.00
35,635.80
26,500.00
14 865.32 -
100,219.09,

61,498.54

77.025.57 0.00
61,701.25

17,550.00

20,897.29

44,028.03

875.47

39,852.08

62,036.93 0.00
6.411.84

18,616.50

16,240.44

15,342.30

28,749.39

4,178.29°

5,106.91
16,320.31 0.00
155,382.81 654,793.29

38436126  992,64268
410,931.00  966,070.00
(26,569.74)



A) 8) C) (O} (E) {F (G)
PAGE10F 2
CORRECTED.
WATER COSTSBY " LIFE : ACCUM
YEAR ORIGINAL PLANT IN | DEPREC.
LINE A/C# DESCRIPTION ACQ COST ACCOUNT YRS, @ 12-31-97
NO. FRANCHISE, WELLS, PUMPING AND STORAGE COSTS '
1 302 Franchise Costs 1996 30,322.00 add 30,32200 20 2,274.15
2 304 Pump House, Electrical, Etc. 1687 §9,572.00 59,57200 33 18,954.73
3 307 12'Well 1987 25,152 20 30 8,803.27
4 307 10" Well 1990 20,100.80 4525300 30 5,025.20
5 310 Generator 1987 22,000.00 22,000.00 20 11,550.00
& 311 Turbine Pump 12" Well 1987 26,302.00 20 14,858.55
7 311 Turbine Pump 10" Weil 1990 22,011.00 50,313.00 20 8,254.13
8 320 Chiorinator & Other Treatment Equip. 1987 6,924 .00 6,92400 20 3,635.10
8 330 Storage Tank 1987 17,138.00 33 5,453.00
10 330  Hydropheumatic Tank 1994 45,093.00 62,231.00 33 4,782.59
1 Total Costs and Equipment to be Sold 276,615.00 276,615.00 83,590.71
12
13 WATER LINES, SERVICES, HYDRANTS & METERS:
14 331  Water Distribution System-Phase | {T&D) 1987 56,388.00 43 13,769.16
15 331 Water Distribution System-Phase ! (T&D) 1987 81,151.20 43 19,815.99
18 331 Water Dislribution System-Phase | (T&D) 1987 10,844.30 add 43 2,648.03
17 331  Water Distribution System-Phase IV (T&D) 1992 82,152 44 43 10,507 .87
18 331 Water Distribution System-Phase IIB (T&D) 1990 42,457 38 43 7.405.36
19 331  Water Distribution System-Phase HA-CIAC (T&D) 1890 33,638.15 43 5,867.12
20 331 Water Distribution System-Phase I (T&D) 1992 9,094.06 43 1,163.19
21 331  Water Distribution System-Phase V (T&D) 1995 46.406.00 43 2,698.02
22 331  Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (T&D} 1997 80,506.75 add 44263828 43 936.13
23. 333  Water Distribution System-Phase | (Services) 1987 61,307.27 40 16,093.16
24 333  Water Distribution Systern-Phase 1V (Services) 1992 34,952 24 40 4,805.93
25 333  Water Distribution System-Phase |IB (Services) 1890 14,770.00 40 2,769.38
26 333  Woater Distribution System-Phase lIA-CIAC {Services; 1990 11,340.00 40 2,126.25
27 333  Water Distribution System-Phase V (Services) 1995 24,000.00 40 1,500.00
28 333  Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 (Services) 1997 28,310.00 add 174,679.51 40 353.88
29° 334  Water Distribution System Meters 1996 38,081.39 43 1,328.42
30 334  Woater Distribution System Meters 1996 48,177.81 43 1,680.61
31 334  Water Distribution System-Meters 1997 9,110.00 95,369.00 43 105.93
32 335 Water Distribution System-Phase | (Hydranis) 1987 26,462.00 45 6,174.47
33 335 Water Distribution System-Phase |IB (Hydrants) 1990 4,400.00 45 733.33
34 335 Water Distribution System-Phase IIA-CIAC (Hydrants) 1990 5,200.00 45 866.67
35 335 Walter Distribution System-Phase IV (Hydrants} 1992 14,100.00 45 1,723.33
36 335 Woater Distribution System-Phase V (Hydrants) 1995 8,250.00 45 458.33
37 335 Water Distribution System-Phase V-1 {Hydrants) 1997 12,200.00 add 70,612.00 45 135.56
38 Total Lines To Be Transferred 783,298.79 783,298.79 - 105,666.11
39
40 Total Utility Plant in Service-Water 1,059,913.79 1,059,913.79 - 189,256.83
41
42 Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Water B97,722.00 897,722.00 - 213,523.00
43 -
44 Difference in Cost & Accumulated Depreciation 162,181.79 (24,266.17)

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
-~ UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHE[;HLE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1957
.« CORRECT THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL ., 1998

T 0)

H)
ACCUM
DEPREC.
APPROVED
BY POLK
COUNTY

227415
18.954.73

13,828.47
11,660.00

23,112.68
3,635.10

10,235.59
83,580.71

64,810.87

27,648.59

3.114.97

10,091.69
105,666.11

189,256.83
213,523.00

{24,266.17)

)

NET
PLANT

28,047.85
40,617.27
16,348.93
15,075.60
10,450.00
13,443.45
13,756.88
3,288.90
11,685.00
40,310.41

193,024.29

42,618.84
61,335.21
8,196.27
71,644.57
35,052.02
27.771.03
7.930.87
43.707.98
79,670.63
45.214.11
30,146.31
12,000.63
9.213.75
22,500.00
27.956.13
36,752.97
46,497.00
9,004.07
20,287.53
3,666.67
4,333.33
12,376.67
7.791.67
12,064.44
677,632.68

870,656.96
684,199.00
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PAGE 2 OF 2
CORRECTED: )
WASTEWATER COSTSBY : LIFE | ACCUM
YEAR  ORIGINAL PLANT | IN { DEPREC.
LINE A/C # DESCRIPTION ACQ COST ACCOUNT | YRS, | 12-3t-97
NO. FRANCHISE, TREATMENT, LAB AND OTHER COSTS o i
1 352 Franchise Costs 1994 30,322.00 add 30.322.00 20 2,274.15
2 354 60,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1987 118,753.75 32 38,966.07
3 354 100,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1990 6,234.15 12498790 32 1,461.13
4 354.5 General Plant Structures (100,000 GPD Stp) 1990 3,000.00 300000 32 703.13
5 355 Generator (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant) 1930 11,097.16 11,097.16 18 4,623.82
6 362 Special Collecting Structures (100.000 GPD STP; 1990 16,370.15 16,370.15 30 4,092.54
7. 380 60,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1987 59,873.00 18 34,925.92
8 380 100,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1980 156,055.37 18 65,023.07
9 380 Plant Additions per PSC Auditor 1997 8,950.00 224,878.37 18 248.61
10 381  Plant Sewers (60.000 GPD Sewer Plant) 1987 8,352.00 a5 2,505.60
11 381  Plant Sewers (100,000 GPD Sewer Plant) 1990 10,941.00 19,293.00 35 2,344.50
12 389 Other Plant & Misc. Equip. (100,000 GPD STP: 1990 3,445.00 3,445.00 18 1,435.42
13 394  Laboratory Equipment 1997 3,940.00 3.940.00 12 164,17
14 396 Communication Equipment 1997 2,875.00 2,875.00 10 143.75
15 Total Costs & Equipment to be Sold 440,208.58 440,208.58 158,911.85
16
17 o . _
18 LIFT STATIONS & FORCE MAINS: ) ) o
19° 380 Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Force) 1987 10,708.26 30 3,747.89
20 360 Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Force) 1991 6,072.00 30 1,315.60
21 360 Sewer Collection System-Phase 1B {Force) 1990 5,670.00 30 1,417.50
22. 3680 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Force) 1997 23,627.50 add 30 393.79
23. 371  Sewer Collection System-Phase 1B (Pumping) 1980 29,000.00 18 12,083.33
24 371 Sewer Collection System-Phase IV {Pumping} 1991 34,920.00 18 12,610.00
25° 371  Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 {Pumping} 1997 68,996.00 add 178,693.76 18 1,916.58
26 371  Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Receiving Weis) 1887 70,571.00 _70571.00_ 18  41,166.42
27 Totat Lift Stations & Forcemains to be Soid 249,564.76 249,564.76 _74651.09
28
30 . Total Sewer Utlity Plant to be Sold B 7 689,773.34 68977334 T 23356295
K|
32 = - S e .
33-COLLECTION LINES, MANHOLES, AND SERVICES . L B
34° 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Gravity) 1987 178,075.75 45 41,551.01
35. 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Gravity) 1987 6,867.60 add 45 1,602.44
36: 3681  Sewer Collection System-Phase IIB (Grawity} 1990 42,762.96 45 7.127.16
37i 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase HA-CIAC (Gravity) 1980 31,800.00 45 5,300.00
38) 361 Sewer Collection System-Phase [V (Gravity) 1991 17,375.05 45 2,500.73
38, 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Gravity) 1991 117,139.20 45 16,920.11
40° 361  Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Gravity) 1995 65,116.10 45 3.617.56
41; 36% Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Gravity) 1967 132,481.75 add 59161841 45 1.472.02
42; 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase | {Manholes) 1987 94,925.00 30 33,223.75
43 362 Sewer Collection System-Phase HIA-CIAC (Manhcies) 1950 23,400.00 30 5,850.00
44 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase iIB (Manholes) 1990 27,863.05 30 6,965.76
45 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV {Manholes) 1991 56,206.00 30 12,177.97
46 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV {Manholes) 1992 1,072.00 30 196.53
47 362  Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Manholes) 1995 43,475.00 30 3,622.92
48 2362  Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 {Manholes) 1997 59,885.00 add 30682605 30 998.08
43 363  Sewer Collection System-Phase | (Services) 1987 8,860.00 38 2,448.16
50 363  Sewer Collection System-Phase IV (Services) 1991 22,458.00 38 3,841.50
51 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase IIB (Services) 1990 20,233.99 3a 3,993.55
52 363  Sewer Collection System-Phase ILA-CIAC (Serwces} 1990 19,115.00 38 377270
53 383 Sewer Collection System-Phase V (Services} 1995 30,774.00 38 2,024.61
54 363  Adiitional Services per the PSC Auditor 1996 4,350.00 38 171.71
55 363 Adiitional Services per the PSC Auditor 1997 §,175.00 38 68.09
56! 363 Sewer Collection System-Phase V-1 (Services) 1997 2911500 add 140,080.99 38  383.08
57" Total Lines To Be Transferred 1,038,525.45 1,038,525.45 77150,838.44
58
59 . i o
60 Totai Utility Plant in Service-Sewer _ 1,728,298.79 1,7,’_28,298._79 ) ..383,401.40
61
82 Per PSC Total Utility Plant in Service-Sewer 1,377,001.00 _ 410,931.00
63 .
64 Difference in Cost & Accumulated Depreciation 351,287.79  {17,529.60)
65

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITY
~ UTILTY PLANT IN SERVICE / DEPRECIATION SCHEDMLE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
' .+ CORRECT THE FPSC AUDIT REPORT DATED APRIL «, 1998

T 7485108 1'fr};,_i.in_':'{_.jési1

23356205 45621039

(H) &)

ACCUM
DEPREC.
APPROVED
BY POLK NET
COUNTY PLANT
227415 28,047.85
79,787.68
40,427.20 4,773.02
703.13 2,296.88
4,623.82 6,473.34
4,092.54 12,277.61
24,947.08
91,032.30
100,197.60 8,701.39
5,846.40
4,850.10 8,596.50
1,435.42 2,009.58°
164.17 3,775.83°
143.75 2731.25:

" 158,911.86 281,206.72

6,960.37

4,756.40

4,252.50

23.233.71°

16,916.67

22,310.00

33,484.67 67,079.44
41,166.42 29,404.58

136,524.74 |
5,265.16 -
35,635.80,
26,500.00'
14,865.32 |
100,219.09
61,498.54°
80,100.03 131,009.73
61,701.25'
17,550.00 |
20,897.29
44,028.03
875.47,
39,852.08
63,035.01 58,886.92
841184
18,616.50
16,240.44°
15,342.30.
28,749.39
4,178.29
5,106.91
16,703.41 28,731.91
' 150,838.44 878,687.01'

39340140  1,334,897.39
410,931.00  966,070.00

{17,529.60)



CYPRESS LAKES REGIONAL UTLITY, L.C. Paga 1013

TESY YEAR: 123186 Dade: ore
Cout of taciiies and depreciation - Wster >  Preparer: J. Sheshen
File: CYLAWIA

CEPRECIATION I USED & USEFUL 1095 I

N ;<] 1
i | ACCUM. 1908 ACCUM. 1905 USED & USED & USED &
YEAR HARD SOFT DECPREC. 12M0OS. DECPREC. USEDA USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL
ACQ  cosTs COSTS  ADJUST TOTAL R 123184 EXPENSE 120186  USEFULX _1906COST 1006 EXP. 1006 AD

1

2 1004 30,3200 a 20 758.05 1.616.10 2214.16 100.00% 30,522.00 1518.10 221418
3 RE

4 17 Well 087 97,750.00 5400815 (B 2W118)b 12707500 EX) 2,880 60 3450.76 3273144 100 00% 127 078 .00 Iasore 214
] 10rwWell 1980 28000 0.0 000 310.00 k<) a0 2,80 5278 100.00% 3600 980 27
8 Hydropheumatic: Tank 1904 30,585.55 500448 (16703)c 4500300 3 |2 1.308 45 204060 100.00% 45,003.00 1,308.45 2,040 08
7 307 WELLS AND SPRINGS

[ ] 17 Wel 1087 18,528.00 1000782 (5,08002) b 25,383 .00 % §,345.08 844.13 1.192.08 100.00% 26,353.50 846.13 7.102.08
9 10" Well 1980 20,100 80 838211 0.00 26,452.01 % 381044 8468.76 4806020 100.00% 3429 4b.78 4,008 20
10 311 PUMPING EQUIPMENT

1 . 1'Wel 107 4087500 2283403 (1057159 b 83,137.80 -] 19,020 .68 2.058.00 nsea 100.00% 53,137.80 200808 288344 )
12 107 Well 1900 2708 T.083.13 0.00 3430008 x e 1810.40 40,007.18 100 .00% 30,300 86 101048 10,067 .18
19 Sell-priming pump 1963 1.984.00 198400 20 147.%0 %20 24850 $00.00% 1004, 9920 248 .50
1“ 331 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTICN MAINS )

18 & Waler Muin-Big Cypress Bivd. wer 341908 000 000 DA 43 5.020.08 ma 800027 90.58% 20201 008,04 591838
*» Walar Distribution System-Phase 1A W00 3380.18 0,082.30 000 27048 & 447074 903 80 5,484 24 85.21% D52 548.40 so0un
17 Masker Mgters (3)-To ba inslelied 1908 1200000 4 1200000 43 1098 13053 00.58% 10,748.80 12498 12408
1 3% SERVICES

" Waler Diutribulion System-Phase A 1900 11,240.00 3,001.80 000 14,401 .80 L 1,620.20 300.06 1900.25 55.21% 7,060 90 100.17 1,003.2¢
2 335 FIRE HYDRANTS

21 Waer Distribution Syslem-Phase IIA 1960 5,200.00 1,404 00 0.00 8,604.00 45 800.40 148.78 807.18 5521% 364598 81.02 4582
n

3 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT INSERVICE -WATER  SXOOSAOQS  $1200R261 3126007 2 3454200748 My NIOSY NONIET MUONN 40 M24010d
b
b3

- a Source: Responss 1o Document Request No. 1 (80,644 X 50% lo water)

F i

F b Alowsbie cost of faciities

] Cosl of faciiies recuasied ‘A7 Part 'S0 Plant

X Hard cost 158,151.00 S0

n Solt cost 88,348.00 1300193

) Subtclel MR e

0 Remove porion of soR cost in encees of 30% —{0802.70) _ 0.00

: Adjusted cost 206,506 30 [FKT ¥

» ¢ Adjust 1 oosl supporied in Responee 1o Documant Recusst No. 1

¥

» d Projecied cost of sub-melers per request )




CYPRESS LAKES REGIONAL UTILITY, L.C.

Page 203

TEST YEAR: 1273105 Outs:
Cost of facilliss and depreciation - Westewsier f-—> Preparar: J. Sheshen
File: CYL4.WK4
A B o] 5] E F [ H T i K T ']
I"ﬂ?'m JIATION 11 us & USEFUL 190§
ORIGINAL COS
WASTEWATER — LIFE ACCUM. ACCUM, 1005 USED & USED & USED &
Line YEAR  HARD SOFT N DECPREC. 1995 DECPREC. USEDA USEFLL USEFUL USEFUL
No. ACQ  COSTS COSTS  ADJUST TOTAL YRS. / 12/31M4  EXPENSE 123186 USEFUL% 1906COST 1006EXP. 1008 AD
. ‘ .
) 1900  1,226.00 484,02 (118.22)b K s 1,434 .42 15098 - 100.00% 1,503.80 150.38 1,883.80
3 ~ 1004 032200 of 022200 ) 20 75006 159610 227418  100.00%  30,322.00 151610  2,274.15
4 ORES
[ 80,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1987 11875375  ©6,340.02 (30.713.90)b 154,37988 32 3818278 48237 4100715 TE86%  118,350.48 360845  31,43888
s 100,000 GPD Sewer Plant 1900 23,192.18 0.158.14 (2,19649)b 20,14080 392 4,23 .81 042,18 £,182.00 76.06% 23,113% m» 397281
7 380 COLLECTION SEWERS - FORCE
8 Sewer Collection System-Ptase | 1987  10,708.25 685458 (2M211)b 139207 M 3,480 18 484.02 394421 80.88%  12,400.94 41858 3,592.%0
] Sewer Collaction Syslem-Phase | 19088 1,649.13 147082 (70688)b 201387 N 43834 8r.13 803.47 80.58% 1,003.56 00.12 480,08
10 Sewer Coliection Syslem-Phase 118 1000 §,870.00 184148 ©.00 1M1 X0 1.000.72 24312 1,30 43 80.88% 6.547.00 21026 1,200.46
11 Sower Colisction Syslem-Phass IV 1861 8,072.00 227318 (45168)b 700380 30 92092 263.12 1,184.04 80.00% 7.000 24 884 1,080.30
17 381 COLLECTION SEWERS - GRAVITY
13 Big Cypress Bivd..
14 12° Sewer Main-0'-8' Deep 1987 8,087.80 0.00 008780 48 1,444.00 182,81 1,011 50.88% 6,180 % 138.00 1,161.74
15 12 Sewsr Main-8-8 Dsep 1087 8,053.80 0.00 805300 45 1,478.80 198.78 187236 89.56% 192890 178.20 1,497.70
1" 12" Sewer Main-8-10° Desp 1987 4,858.20 000 485820 48 750.70 101.29 260.99 50.56% 4,002.97 0. 711.08
7” 12" Sewer Main-10"-12' Desp 1987 8,448.00 0.00 844800 45 1,408.00 187.713 1,506.73 20.56% 7,585.75 186.13 142000
" 17" Sewer Main-12-14' Desp 1087 9,004.20 000 900420 45 1,515.70 202.09 1,119 80.58% 814448 180.99 1,838.40
9 Sewer Collection System-Phese {IA 1500  31,800.00 8,585.00 000 40,3800 45 4,038,800 BOT4T 493607 E5.21% 22,2084 495.48 272512
2 362 SPECIAL - MANHOLES
1 Big Cyprass Bivd 80.56%
22 Manhoies-0r-8' Deep 1907 6,080.00 - 0.00 808000 30 1,520.00 202.67 1,722.67 8 56% 5.445.04 161,50 184278
23 Manholes-8'-8' Desp 1007 4,905 00 0.00 490600 30 124878 468,80 1,415.25 80.50% 447338 149.11 1,267 46
% Manholes-8°- 10" Dssp 1087 3,780.00 0.00 378000 20 848.00 126.00 1,071.00 80.58% 338624 12.84 95016
28 Maniholss-10'-12' Desp 19087 4.275.00 0.00 421500 0 1,008 75 142.50 11125 89.56% 3,028.56 121.82 1,084.76
20 Manholes-12'-14‘ Deep 1907 8,700.00 000 870000 30 2178.00 20000  2,488.00 89.58% 1.791.43 260.71 2,207.87
27 Sewsr Collection System-Phess IIA 1900 2340000  6,318.00 000 2071800 X 445770 90060 54400 S6.21%  18,408.01 540.00 3,007.92




CYPRESS LAKES REGIONAL UTILITY, L.C.

TEST YEAR: 133106 Dute: orne
Coat of fuclitiss e depreciation - Waslewaler Prepaser. J. Sheahen
Fis: CYLA.WI4
A B € [i] E F [] [{] T ¥ K [2 "]
' [ T ] [ DEPRECTATION — ] [ USED ¥ USEFUL T¥E ]
[~ WASTEWATER ] - UFE ACCUM. ACCUM, 1906 USED A USED & USED &
Line YEAR HARD SOFT N DECPREC. 1008 DECPREC. USED & USEFUL USEFUL USEFUL
No. ACH DESCRIPTION AMQ cOsTs cosra ADJUST TOTAL YRA. 121384 1213198 USEFUL% 1808 COST 1906 EXP. 1908 AD
1
2 343 SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS .
3 BSewer Collsclion Sysiem-Phase HA 190 19,915.00 5,101.08 [15:] H.218.08 » 2,0 [ 1] 35134 8.21% 13,402.40 b 1] 1.090.02
4 S1t  PUMPING EQUIPMENT
[ 1 Sewer Colleciion System-Phase | mwer 877801 NI (1ML niae ] | L RIsK - 4822.08 40,9049 98.68% TIM5.0 43109 W10
[ ] Sewar Collsction Sysiem-Phese | 1008 306778 1.8 {$24.28) b 4.015.00 " 1.011.00 m.e 200 62 [ X ;] 4.4001.38 N2 197L 80
7 Sewer Colaciion System-Phase B 1980 29,000.00 0.395.42 0.00 37.305.42 1 0.340.08 207752 14439 0.60% 33.400.00 1.000 58 H0.233.00
[ ] Sower Collection System-Phase IV 1991 - 34,020.00 BorM  REMML 45.308.00 L ] 8.827.00 2,622.00 11,340.00 20.55% 40,056.44 108 10,583.78
] W0 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL EQUIPMENT
10 90,000 GPO Sewer Pt "7 58873.00 NMT.E  (15406.20) b 540 1m 2012 42498 34.756.37 .00 50,000.88 134N 2119
1" 100,000 GPO Swaer Plant 1000 140,001.08 7009 (1306NT) s 190,041.40 | | 41,710.% 0.002.30 31208 M 148,302 67 sinK “.700.04
Plant i levigalion Holding Pond e 11,40000 o $1,400.00 u 180.00 190.00 NN [ 8 X 1.0 .00
” 31 PLANT BEWERS
9 80,000 OPD Sower Plant 17 14,500.2¢ 10482 (3.752.38) b 19,000.73 % 4041.68 [~ X ] 4,000.40 NN 14,4099 491311 s
" 300 OTHER PLANT & MIBC. EQUIPMENT
" 100,000 GPD Sewer Plard 1900 13,649.00 530050 (1.203.08) b I r4.2 19 4,438.95 9817 52172 Te.00% 13,802.74 ™ 4.150.9
]
7 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE - SEWER MRSt G204 MAIRON 2000 RIA54 RUNGIEK ULl SEIOEM A3 Sides 2
] ]
»
:
o a Sourcs: Respones 40 Document Request No. 1 ($80,844 X 50% 10 waler}
n
M & Allowable cost of faciitise
» Conl of faciitine requsled 7 Pt
F Hard cost mo e 540000 290.483.%2 #0,082.00
o Solk cost 140.824.24 102.23 15208 16,348.07
2 Sublolal 440, 3 X
» Remove pertion of soft cost in ssoses of 30%
2 Adjusted cont
M
2 ¢ Projecied cost of effuenl depossi

0T
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SUMMARY OF KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO., INC,

Cypress Lakes Phase 5-1 - WATER

ltem

No.
1.
2.
3.

o,

9.
10.
1.

12.

Description of Work
8" CLASS 160 PVC
8" D.\.P. Class 50
8" vValves and Fittings:
8"x8"x8" Tee
B x 8" x 6" Tee
8" x 6" Reducer
8"x8"x 4" Tee
45 Bend
22 1/2" Bend
11 1/4" Bend
Gate Valves with box and pad
6" CLASS 160 PVC
6" D.L.P. Class 50
6" Valves and Fittings:
45 Bend
22 1/2" Bend
6" x 3" Reducer
Gate Valves with box and pad
4" CLASS 160 PVC
4" Valves and Fittings:
4"x4"x4" Tee
45 Bend
22 1/2" Bend
11 1/4" Bend
Gate Valves with box and pad
Fire Hydrant Assemblies
2" Blowoff Assembly
1" Diameter Services:
Single Services
Double Services
Tin-in to existing 8” main

/IC #3317 T&DMains |  A/C #333 Services | 35 Hydrants ! ,
7§ly—lU_ﬁ Cosf Amount nit Cos ount Qty [Unit Costf Amount || Oty [Unit Cost] Amount | [ Gty [Unil Cost] Amount %
605 9.15 32,985.75 985,

90 28.00 2520.00 2,520.00
2 37000 740.00 740.00
8 350.00 2,800.00 2,600.00
1 175.00 175.00 175.00
2 33000 660.00 660.00
7 365.00 2,555.00 2,5565.00
3 36500 1,095.00 1,085.00
2 36500 730.00 730.00
4 52500 2,100.00 2,100.00
2,025 6.40 12,960.00 12,960.00
75 2400 180000 1,800.00
9 21500 1,935.00 1,935.00
9 21500 1,935.00 1,935.00
2 15000 300.00 300.00
4 37500 1,500.00 1,500.00
1,770 530 9,381.00 9,381.00
1 19000 190.00 180.00
3 16500 48500 495.00
8 165.00 1,320.00 1,320.00
2 16500 330.00 330.00
3 290.00 870.00 870.00
8 1,525.00 1 12,200.00

2 290.00 f 580.00/ T> 580.00

38 235.00 8,930.00 8,930.00

68 285.00 19,380.00 19,380.00

1 65000 550.00 o o o £50.00

19,928.78| 12760.00) % .
¥ 4

LW ]



KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO, INC,
POST DFFICE ROX 76009

LTO. CYPRESS LAKES ASSQCIATES, LD TAMPA, FL 136756009 APPLICATION NO.: s
DJECT  CYPRESS LAKES PHASE 51 (13 6210855 APPLICATION DATE a7
DJECT #. 96400 - PERIOO TO: /2597
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT ARCHTECT'S PROJECT NO.:
A 8 c 0 £ P G H ) X L ¥
e OESCRIPTICN QUANTITY[ N | BNIT SCHEDAED FROM THIS TOTAL BALANCE | RETAINAGE |
NO. OF WORX COST VALUE PREVIOUS PERICD COMPLETED % T FINSH
APPLICATION 4 STORED :
‘ TODATE
WATEN DIS TRISUTION SYSTEM
s class w0 pve ssﬂ LF 2.15 32.985.78 12.96575 0.00 32.985.75 oo | 323850
2 ( ‘D.LP. Class 50 F 28.00 2.520.00 2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00 000 0w
3 8° Vatves and Fillings </
S xr:sTee A EA 37000 740,00 740.00 0.00 740.00 000 14,00
Fx8 16 Tee ol ea 350.00 2.400.00 1,000.00 0.00 2.800.00 0.0 280.00
£8° x 6" Reducer i EA 175.00 175.00 175.00 0.00 175.00 008 17.50
5afz¢Tes 2 EA X30.00 460.00 660.00 0.00 S&.00 0.0 58,00
45 Bend 7l EA 365.00 2.555.00 245500 c.00 253500 0.0 25550
22-177" Bend €A 38500 1.095.00 100500 0.00 1,095.00 ¢.00 109.50
11-9/¢" Band q EA 365.00 2000 000 .00 730.00 o0 12.00
Gale raives with box 30d ped 4 EA $25.00 2,%00.00 2,100.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 210.00
a4 6" CLASS 180 PVC 2028 LF 840 12.980.00 12,960.00 0.00 12.980.00 0.00 1,296.00
5, 6" 0.1.P Clss 52 ) | LF 24.00 1,200.00 1.500.00 .00 1,000.00 0.00 120.00
6. [6"Vawes and Futings B ; N R
x5 26" Ten . EA -
45" Pend EA 215.00 1 %3500 1,935.00 0.00 1,935.00 o 192,50
72.102° Gamd - 8l EA 215.00 1.935.00 153300 .00 1,.935.00 oD 191.%
8" x 4" Revecer EA 150,00 300,00 300,00 0.00 300.00 om 30.00
Galn vaives with box and pau EA 375.00 1.500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 00 150.00
1. + CLASS 180 PVC ol ur % 9,381,00 9,381.00 0.00 9,381.00 (Y 032,10
8 [~ Vewes ane Filtingy .
Cxrx&Tee 1| ea 190.00 190.00 190.00 0.00 130.00 800 A
45" Bend i Ea 188,00 43500 #9500 0.00 9500 (Y] ©.50
22977 Bend EA 165.00 1.320.00 1,320.00 Doy 1,320.00 0,00 132,00
11-94* Dend 2l EA ¥55.00 200 000 0.00 330,00 0.0 .00
Gate vaives with box snd pad } EBA 290.00 710.00 $70.00 a.00 470.00 1. 7700
3. Fire Hydrsal ASSe/mbhes EA 1,525.00 12.200.00 ¥2,200,00 0.00 1220000 am|. 122000
19.  |7" Blowolf Assembly 2] EA 290.00 530,00 90,00 000, 580.00 L0 50.00
1" 1" diameter yasvice, ncludes saddes, coporation tops, varable lenglh ’ .
.Emmm.mmmmmm”i i
inchades servics \a BA stafion. Single Service £A 235.00 4.936.00 £,930.00 000 $,930.00 00 893.00
Dosble Service . 63 EA 5.0 19,380.00 19,20000 a0 19.300.00 | o) 198w
12.  [Locate and tedn proposed 8 mai 10 existing 8° nmin i} Ea’ 55000 $50.00 " 550.00 .00 550.00 a 55,00
ITOVAL WATER DISTRIGUTION SYSTEM ‘ 121,096.75 D075 0.00 12401675 o[ 110168




SUMMARY OF KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO., INC.
Cypress Lakes Phase 5-1 - WASTEWATER

No.
1.

eINIHAWN

Description of Work
Lift Station #5 complete
Manholes (4' inside diameter)
Drop Manholes (4’ inside diameter)
8" Sewer PVC, SDR 35
8" Sewer PVC, SDR 26
8" PVC, SDR 18, C-900
6" Double Sewer Services
4" Single Sewer Services
4 " Force Main, CL-100, C-900, DR 3
Fittings 45 Degree
4" Plug

. §" Force Main, CL-100, C-900, DR 2

6"D.IP.
Fittings 45 Degree
Fitlings 22-1/2"

| Gty [Unit Cosf_Amount |

[_AIC 360 Force Mains_}

([ ATEHT Craviiy Wains |

nit Costt Amount

[ AC#547 Waghoes
ngxﬁw

AIC #3683 Services
| Gty [Unit Cost] Amount |

[ [ty [Uni Cost] Amount |

550 41250
1 16500 165.00
22500 225.00
6.40 14,080.00
25.00 4,875.00
21500 2,580.00

215.00 1,290.00

23,627.50

5,155
328
752

19.25 99,233.75
268.00 9,184.00
32.00 24,064.00

132,481.75

29 1,565.00 45,385.00
4 3,625.00 14,500.00

59,885.00

81 305.00 24,705.00
18 24500 4,410.00

BIER

1 68,996.07 68,996.07

45,385.00
14,500.00
99,233.75
9,184.00
24,064.00
24,705.00
4,410.00
412.50
165.00
225.00
14,080.00
4,875.00
2,580.00
1,290.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

68.996.07 W

0.00
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POST OFFICE BOX T60u2

CYPRESS LAXES ASSOCIATES, LTD TAMPA, FL. 376756009 e
(;1'; CYPRESS LAKES PHASE 5-1 (813) 6210815 APPLICATION DATE o
T £ 96403 PERIOD TO: 97
APPLICATION FCR PAYRENT ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO
8 c 9 E F G A—_—_‘,— X L "
OESCRIPTION GUARTITY] UMWt | UNIT SCHEDWWED FROM TOTAL AT T TETANAGE
OF WORK cosY VALUE PREVIOUS COMPLETED " TO FRuSH
APPLICATION 4 STORED '
M TO DATE -
WASTEWATER COLLEGTION § M
- ‘quinnlﬁcmbhhmwwwpﬂh
( Spectra Drwwing § and T and 3etalis Dot Speane
Deawing 12 (inchides congtrection for 3pprox. 11 LF
of 1+ P.E. waer line from cub 520 10 B stador i s | 6068200 69.683.00 $8.996.07 0.00 assor| o wel o ,gj. ‘
2. Menho's [# inside diameter} 29| €A +.545.00 45.305.00 45,385.00 000 4530500 | . 100% a0 538,50
4 \Orop Mannole (£ mside Samatsr) ﬂ EA 3,625.00 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00 14,50000 | 100%| - .00 1,450.00
i 5 Sewer PVC, SOR a5 5158 F 19.25 W2INTS 9021375 Y ) 9023375 ] 100% 0.00 9923 33
5 |8 SewedPVC,SOR2S . ws] LF 20.00 9,184.00 9,18400 0.00 9.18400( 0.00 918,00
s ls puc, SDR 18,C-900 52 LF 32.00 24,064.00 24,064.00 0.00 2406400 ]  100%) sco{ 24080
7 msewum;(mwr-rsm
wye, double pesnch wyss, cdezhouts. ol GWngs.
r 3nd ca08, €66, 3¢ (00 0y & 305.00 2470500 24,708.00 000 2470500 [ 100% . oto] 247080
1} 4-wmumnmr:rm« | . _
wye, cesnouts, 9 fiings. fistr 30d Cap, el 18 Ea 24500 4, 41800 4,410.00 - 0.00 441000 { wWo% " o PrTYe
83 requited .
3 & Fotce Main, C1-100, AVWIA G-900,OR 55,
Sibout #om Mamhole 56-8 ™ 5.50 a25¢ 41250 0.00 412505 109 0.00 @25
Piings 46° 1) BA 165.00 7850 . 168.00 000 165001 100% 0.00 %80
Fitings 22-472° €A
« Phg L e .0 no 2500 6.00 2s00| 00N -
10 ( +* Fosce Muain, CL-100, AVVA C-900, DR25,
jrom LIk Station #5 (nchded Se-in to existhg 5
PG Force M) ' LF .90 14,060.00 14,620.00 2.00 14,00000 | 1003 Y ,_u{,
6 DiP. 195] \F 23.00 43M580 A4,875.00 .00 agrsoo| temd o «l 5
Fings 45° 12{ € 215,00 253090 2.480.00 000 258000) 200 00 2800
Fitings 2-12° 5l EA 215.00 1,290. 1,290.00 0.00 120000] 100% e 12200
st T TR AT
TOTAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION 5YSTEM 31480275 31430532 200 e 1052

‘ Pane 3 olf



